GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 875
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07/02/2025

AIIMS IN BAREILLY
875. SHRI CHHATRAPAL SINGH GANGWAR

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government proposes to establish any AIIMS like hospital at Bareilly and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the amount of budget proposed to be allocated to improve the condition of District Hospital and Primary Health Centres; and

(¢) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to reduce the Maternal Mortality Rate (MMR) and Infant Mortality Rate (IMR) in Bareilly?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), establishment of 22 All India Institutes of Medical Sciences(AIIMS) has been approved in the various States/UT of the country including 2 AIIMS in State of Uttar Pradesh, one in Raebareli and one in Gorakhpur which are functional. In current phase of PMSSY, there is no proposal for establishment of a new AIIMS in

Bareilly.

(b) Under National Health Mission (NHM) for strengthening health infrastructure, the fund approved for the state of Uttar Pradesh is as below:

(Rs. in Lakhs)
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1,24,665.62 42,730.00 1,71,102.14


(c) The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MoHFW) supports all States/UTs in implementation of Reproductive, Maternal, Newborn, Child, Adolescent Health and Nutrition (RMNCAH + N) strategy under National Health Mission (NHM) based on the Annual
Program Implementation Plan (APIP) submitted by States / UTs. Ministry of Health & Family Welfare is implementing schemes such as Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK), Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram (RBSK), Surakshit Matritva Aashwasan (SUMAN),
Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) to reduce the Maternal Mortality
Ratio (MMR) and Infant Mortality Ratio (IMR) throughout the country including Bareilly.
Further, initiatives such Kangaroo Mother Care (KMC), LaQshya, Community Based care of newborn and Young Children, STOP Diarrhoea campaign, Facility Based New-born Care, Mother and Child Protection (MCP) card and safe Motherhood Booklet etc. are also

implemented.

kkskk

